## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: County Clerk Office of Planning & Research

> County of Lake 1400 Tenth Street

Lakeport, CA 95453 Sacramento, CA 95814-3044

FROM: Lake County Community Development Dept.

> 255 North Forbes Street Lakeport, CA 95453

PROJECT TITLE: Palisano Rip Rap Repair Project (CE21-30)

PROJECT LOCATION: 9471 Windflower Point, Clearlake Park, CA 95424

APN: 036-481-05

**COUNTY:** Lake

**DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:** The project proposes to repair an existing rock slope protection feature (rip rap) that has partially eroded and slumped leaving the shoreline vulnerable to erosion from wave action. The site is approximately 60 feet long. An estimated 5-8 tons of rock will be placed over the existing rip rap. No rock will be removed prior to replacement. No equipment will be on the lakebed. Material will be placed from the top of bank with an excavator.

The work will occur when water level is low and will not be bound by the local work window. No environmental impacts are identified. A Lakebed Encroachment Permit will also be required from Lake County Water Resources.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: Lake County Community Development

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Carl Palisano

**EXEMPT STATUS:** A Categorical Exemption Class 1 Section 15301(d) – Restoration or rehabilitation of deteriorated or damaged structures, facilities, or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety will be applied to this project.

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: No littoral vegetation will be removed. All work will occur when water level is low and will not be bound by the local work window. No environmental impacts are identified. The project will not result in significant adverse environmental effects to wetlands or riparian habitats. The placement of the rip rap will reduce erosion of the bank from wind and wave action, thereby improving water quality. The Lake County Community Development Department has determined that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment and is, therefore, exempt from the provisions of CEQA.

**CONTACT PERSON:** Tracy Cline **TELEPHONE NUMBER: 707-263-2221** 

Signature: Tracy Clina **Date:** August 27, 2021